

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 12304 of 2023**

=====

SAMIR SHYAMSUNDAR VAGHELA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR NEEL P LAKHANI(10679) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR PM LAKHANI(1326) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. RONAK B. RAVAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY****Date : 21/09/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned Advocate Mr. P.M.Lakhani for the Applicants does not press the Application qua Applicant No.1 - Samir Shyamsundar Vaghela and seeks permission to withdraw the same qua Applicant No.1.

2. Permission as prayed for is granted. The matter stands disposed of as not pressed qua Applicant No.1.

3. The matter is heard qua Applicant Nos. 2, 3 and 4. Learned Advocate Mr. Lakhani submits that Applicant Nos. 2, 3 and 4 are the mother-in-law, sister-in-law and the husband of the sister-in-law respectively.

4. Considering the allegations levelled against Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 in the FIR, they are trivial in nature. Hence, issue **Notice** to the Respondents returnable on 13.10.2023 qua Applicant Nos. 2, 3 and 4. Learned APP waives service of Notice on behalf of the Respondent - State. In the meantime, ad interim relief in terms of paragraph 9 (c) is granted qua Applicant Nos. 2, 3 and 4. Direct service is permitted.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)